CITY OF BELLE SLE, FLORIDA CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM COVER SHEET

Meeting Date:	February 04, 2025
<u>To:</u>	Honorable Mayor and City Council Members
From:	Travis Grimm - Chief of Police
<u>Subject:</u>	Approval of First Amendment to the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) for the Orange County Intergovernmental Radio System Encryption Key

Background:

The Orange County Sheriff's Office has proposed a First Amendment to the existing Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) regarding the Orange County Intergovernmental Radio System Encryption Key. This amendment allows the City of St. Cloud, including the St. Cloud Police Department, to access the Orange County encrypted Metro radio channels. All current signatories to the MOU have expressed no objection to this request. This First Amendment, effective February 1, 2025, formalizes the inclusion of the City of St. Cloud as a signatory and ensures they are bound by all terms and conditions of the MOU.

Staff Recommendation and Council Discussion Points:

Staff recommends approval of the First Amendment to the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) for the Orange County Intergovernmental Radio System Encryption Key. This amendment allows the City of St. Cloud to join as a signatory and provides them access to the encryption key under the same terms and conditions as the existing parties. Approval of this amendment ensures continued inter-agency cooperation and effective communication.

Suggested Motion:

"I move to approve the First Amendment to the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) for the Orange County Intergovernmental Radio System Encryption Key and authorize the City Manager to execute the agreement on behalf of the City of Belle Isle."

Alternatives: N/A

Fiscal Impact: None

Attachments: First Amendment to the MOU